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September 6, 2024 
 
Mr. John Mudd 
Executive Director & General Counsel 
State Bar of Montana 
33 S. Last Chance Gulch 
Helena, MT 59624 
Via Email: jmudd@montanabar.org; jdiveley@montanabar.org. 
 

Re: State Bar of Montana Technology Committee Annual Report 
 
Dear John: 
 
The following is the Technology Committee’s annual report regarding its activities this 
last year. The Committee held the following meetings: 
 

• December Zoom Meeting: Technology Committee Member Larry Ziler arranged 
for iManage to provide the Committee with a demonstration of its document 
management platform. iManage provides document and email management 
solutions for mid-sized law firms. 

 
• July Zoom Meeting: The Committee participated in a presentation by Frank 

Ramos, a Florida attorney, regarding AI and the legal field. Mr. Ramos provided 
an overview of various AI software products and what attorneys should be 
considering when using them. The Committee also had a short business meeting 
and discussed its participation in the State Bar Annual Meeting. 

 
• September In-Person Meeting: The Committee decided to hold its in-person 

meeting this year to coincide with the State Bar’s Annual Meeting. The 
September meeting is scheduled for Thursday, September 12th. Mark Bowan 
from Elevatus will be presenting at the meeting. Elevatus is a managed service 
provider based in Florida that provides services specifically to law firms. Elevatus 
provides services Nationwide. The Committee will also have a short business 
meeting to discuss upcoming activities for the next year. 
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• Fall/Winter Zoom Meeting: I anticipate the Committee will have another 
meeting prior to the end of this calendar year.  

 
Attached for the Bar’s records is an updated list of Committee members with their 
contact information. 
 
Finally, Ben Burns will be taking over as the Chair of this committee effective 
September 13, 2024. Please let Ben or me know if there is anything else we need to 
formalize this transition and/or if the Board or you have any questions. Thank you for 
the opportunity to Chair this Committee. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
/s/ Dana L. Hupp 
 
Attachments 
 
c: Ben Burns 



MT STATE BAR TECHNOLOGY COMMITTEE (Updated 2024-9-6): 

CHAIR: 
Dana  Hupp 
Worden Thane P.C. 
(406) 721-3400
(406) 721-6985 fax
321 W. Broadway St., Ste. 300
Missoula, MT 59802
dhupp@wordenthane.com

MEMBERS: 

Benjamin Burns 
Doney Crowley P.C. 
(406) 443-2211
50 S Last Chance Gulch St.
P.O. Box 1185
Helena, MT 59624-1185
bburns@doneylaw.com

Cort Jensen 
State of Montana Department of Agriculture 
Agriculture/ Livestock Building 
(406) 444-5402
(406) 444-5409 fax
302 North Roberts,
P.O. Box 200201
Helena, MT 59620
cojensen@mt.gov

Breeann Johnson 
Western Roots Law 
(406) 600-9389
P.O. Box 7004
Bozeman, MT 59771
Johnson@WestRootsLaw.com

Jennifer Lutey 
Brightways Learning 
(406) 542-3334
(406) 542-2668 fax
3700 S. Russell, Ste. 114
Missoula, MT 59801
jeno@brightwayslearning.org

Lisa Mecklenberg Jackson 
(406) 552-2936
120 Southridge Dr.
Missoula, MT 59803
lisameckjack@gmail.com

Kent  Sipe 
(406) 535-8127
801 W. Broadway
Lewistown, MT 59457
k_sipe2@hotmail.com

Brian C. Smith 
Office of the State Public Defender 
(406) 830-0187
P.O. Box 8121
Missoula, MT 59807
bsmith@mt.gov

Riley Wavra 
Laird Cowley P.L.L.C. 
(406) 541-7400
(406) 541-7414 fax
2315 McDonald Ave. Suite. 220
P.O. Box 4066
Missoula, MT 59806
rwavra@lairdcowley.com

Joe Sullivan 
Davis, Hatley, Haffeman & Tighe, P.C. 
(406) 761-5243
(406) 761-4126 fax
101 River Drive North
Milwaukee Station, 3rd Floor
P.O. Box 2103
Great Falls, MT 59403
joe.sullivan@dhhtlaw.com

Tina Sunderland 
Boone Karlberg P.C. 
(406) 543-6646
(406) 549-6804 fax
201 W Main St Suite 300
P.O. Box 9199
Missoula, MT 59807
tsunderland@boonekarlberg.com

Larry Ziler 
Crowley Fleck P.L.L.C 
(406) 252-3441
(406) 256-8526 fax
490 N 31st St #500
P.O. Box 2529
Billings, MT 59101
lziler@crowleyfleck.com
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MT STATE BAR TECHNOLOGY COMMITTEE (Updated 2024-9-6): 

Rob Cameron 
Jackson, Murdo & Grant, P.C. 
(406) 442-1300
203 North Ewing St
Helena, MT 59601
rcameron@jmgattorneys.com

Andy Davis 
Baldwin Law PLLC 
406-551-9993 office/fax
406-624-9626
P.O. Box 10850
Bozeman, MT 59719
adavis@baldwinlawfirm.com

BOARD OF TRUSTEES LIAISON: 
Saidee M. Johnson, Esq. 
Joyce & MacDonald, PLLP 
(406) 723-8700
(406) 723-8788 fax
100 East Broadway, First Floor
Butte, MT 59701
saidee@joyce-macdonald.com

STAFF LIAISON: 
John Mudd 
(406) 442-7660
33 S. Last Chance Gulch, Suite 1B
P.O. Box 577
Helena, Montana 59624
jmudd@montanabar.org
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